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This bulletin updates the coverage of services provided by licensed advanced practice 
registered nurses (APRNs) with the specialty certification of Certified Nurse Midwife (CNM).  
The information in this bulletin is effective for dates of service on and after May 1, 2019. 
 
General Information 
 
The Medicaid program covers medically necessary professional services provided by a 
Medicaid-enrolled CNM, as defined in §17210 of Public Act 368 of 1978 as amended, when all 
the following requirements are met: 

 
• The services are the type considered to be physician services if furnished by a Doctor of 

Medicine or a Doctor of Osteopathy (MD/DO);   
• The services are performed by a person who is licensed as an APRN under state law, 

with the CNM specialty certification granted by the Michigan Board of Nursing;  
• The CNM is legally authorized to perform the service in compliance with state law; and 
• The services are not restricted to physicians or otherwise excluded by Medicaid 

program policy or by federal and state statutes. 
 
Covered Services 
 
Covered professional services include those within the CNM’s scope of practice as defined in 
state law.  Services focus on inpatient and outpatient obstetric, gynecologic and women’s 
primary health care.  Services must be administered within the framework of an alliance 
agreement that provides for physician consultation and referral as indicated by the health of 
the beneficiary.  Covered CNM services include the following:   
 

• Maternity care, including antepartum care, hospital delivery and postpartum care; 
• Newborn care;  
• Primary care services for women throughout their lifespan, including physical exams; 



MSA 19-09 
Page 2 of 3 

 
• Diagnosis and treatment of common health problems; 
• Gynecological services; 
• Reproductive health services; 
• Contraceptive services; 
• Treatment of male partners for sexually transmitted infection and reproductive health; 

and 
• The prescribing of pharmacological and nonpharmacological interventions and 

treatments that are within the CNM’s specialty role, scope of practice, and state law. 
 

Maternity Care 
 
Medicaid covers antepartum care, delivery, and postpartum care when provided in compliance 
with Medicaid policy.  Home deliveries and services associated with home deliveries are not 
covered.  CNMs are encouraged to refer beneficiaries to the Maternal Infant Health Program 
given the presence of psychosocial or nutritional factors that could adversely affect the 
pregnancy or health and well-being of the mother or infant. 
 
Antepartum Care 
 
Coverage for antepartum care includes usual and customary antepartum services provided 
prior to delivery.  If the provider initiated prenatal care within the first six months of pregnancy 
through the month of delivery, the appropriate antepartum care Current Procedural 
Terminology (CPT) code is covered.  If the beneficiary is seen by multiple CNMs or physicians 
within a group practice, the antepartum care package may be covered.   
 
Delivery 
 
Deliveries performed by a CNM are covered in a licensed hospital setting only.  Coverage of 
the delivery includes the usual and customary services associated with the hospital admission, 
management of labor, monitoring, vaginal delivery and resuscitation of the newborn infant 
when necessary. 
 
Postpartum Care 
 
Medicaid covers usual and customary inpatient and outpatient postpartum services provided 
after delivery.  Routine care of the newborn in the hospital is covered for the provider who 
examines and provides the total hospital care of the newborn regardless of whether he or she 
performed the delivery.  
 
Enrollment of Certified Nurse Midwives 
 
A CNM who provides professional services to Medicaid beneficiaries is required to be a 
Medicaid enrolled provider and uniquely identified on claims.  To enroll as a Medicaid provider, 
the CNM must complete an online application in the Community Health Automated Medicaid 
Processing System (CHAMPS) and enroll with an Individual (Type 1) National Provider 
Identifier (NPI).  Refer to www.michigan.gov/medicaidproviders >> CHAMPS >> Register for 
MILogin Account for access to CHAMPS >> Accessing CHAMPS. 
 

https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.michigan.gov%2Fmedicaidproviders&data=02%7C01%7C%7C5e21f301a35544c6cb8508d5fd682bdf%7Cd5fb7087377742ad966a892ef47225d1%7C0%7C0%7C636693546197596453&sdata=K8KP4RGX44EhE8hOUDwJlF%2B8Hprbp4pc%2BjwdwGufnsM%3D&reserved=0
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Practitioners who wish to provide services to Medicaid Health Plan (MHP) enrollees are 
encouraged to contact the individual MHP for additional enrollment, credentialing, and contract 
requirements. 
 
Billing and Reimbursement for Certified Nurse Midwife Services 
 
Professional claims must include the NPI of the CNM in the Rendering Provider field.  Claims 
for services rendered by the CNM must be billed under the CNM’s NPI and include the NPI of 
the supervising physician when applicable.  Professional services are only covered when the 
CNM has personally performed the service and no other provider or entity has been paid for 
the service.  Services provided jointly by the CNM and physician are covered for a single 
practitioner only. 
 
Fee-for-Service reimbursement for CNM professional services is based upon limits and rates 
associated with physician professional services.  Refer to the CNM fee schedule published at 
www.michigan.gov/medicaidproviders >> Billing & Reimbursement >> Provider Specific 
Information >> Physicians/Practitioners/Medical Clinics.  Refer to the Medicaid Code and Rate 
Reference tool within CHAMPS for CNM Medicaid covered services. 
 
MHPs are responsible for reimbursing contracted providers or subcontractors for their services 
according to the conditions stated in the subcontract established between the practitioner and 
the MHP.  Noncontracted providers must comply with all applicable authorization requirements 
of the MHP and uniform billing requirements. 
 
Refer to the Medicaid Provider Manual for additional guidelines and information regarding 
coverage of services, program enrollment, billing and reimbursement.  The Medicaid Provider 
Manual can be accessed on the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services 
(MDHHS) website at www.michigan.gov/medicaidproviders >> Policy, Letters & Forms. 
 
Manual Maintenance 
 
Retain this bulletin until the information is incorporated into the Michigan Medicaid Provider 
Manual. 
 
Questions 
 
Any questions regarding this bulletin should be directed to Provider Inquiry, Department of 
Health and Human Services, P.O. Box 30731, Lansing, Michigan 48909-8231, or e-mailed to 
ProviderSupport@michigan.gov.  When you submit an e-mail, be sure to include your name, 
affiliation, NPI number, and phone number so you may be contacted if necessary.  Providers 
may phone toll-free 1-800-292-2550. 
 
Approved 
 
 
 
Kathy Stiffler, Acting Director 
Medical Services Administration 

http://www.michigan.gov/medicaidproviders
http://www.michigan.gov/medicaidproviders
mailto:ProviderSupport@michigan.gov
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